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Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to set up an
.atomic power plant in Punjab;

(b) whether the technical details of the proposal have been finalised; and

(c) if so, the broad outlines thereof?

TIlE PRIME MINISTER, THE MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER
OF PLANNING AND MINISTER UF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): <a) to (c)_ A re-
<luest has been received 'from the Government of Punjab for setting up a nuclear power station in that State_ The proposal will be examined in detail as soon as the feasibility studies already initiated by the Department of Atomic Ener~, regarding the setting up of nuclear power stations during the Fifth Plan period, are completed_

INDIANS IN NIGERIA

*29_ SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indians in disturbed Eastern and Mid-Western Nigeria are reported to be un.afe;

(b) if so, the total number of Indians there; and

(c) the steps which are being taken by Government for their safeguard?

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): <a)
Throughout the fighting in Nigeria the Indians in the disturbed areas h""e been reported to be safe_ No casu.llies a",ong the Indians have been reporte:! so far_

(b) The total number of Ind;ans in Eastern aad Mid-Western Nigeria was about 400_ A large numb.r of them have been evacuated though some had preferred to
.tay on in their places_ At present it is reported that tbere may be about 30 Indians in Port Harcourt in Eastern Nigeria.

(c) The Government of India bas Biven instructions to the Hish Conomissbn in ultoS to facilitate the e.acllnlion of rc-

maining Indian nationals in the troubled areas. At the moment, it is reported that Port Harcourt is inaccessibl~. But our Mission will watch for every oppor,unity that can be siezed tn evacuate the Indian nationals there.

NEWS ABOUT STAn!' MINISTERS

*30. DR. RANEN SEN: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTIN G be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact fhal the West Bengal Government has complained that lhe Calcutta Station of the All India Radio has blacked-out the news report of a Press Conference held by the State Ministers on the 21st August, 1967 on their Mission to Delhi for mare food for the State; and

(b) if so, the nature of the reply given thereto?

TIlE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K K.
SHAH): (a) and (b). Certain newspapers recently carried n story rel'arding the West Bengal Information Minister having publicly alleged that All India Radio had blacked out a Press Conference held by West Bengal Ministers in Calcutta on the eve c:r their PTOpOSed Dharna in Delhi_ On checking the facts it is found that the Calcutla Press Conference was extensively coveTed both in the regional new. builetias broadcam at 7.50 p.m. and 10.05 p.m. from
All India Radio, Calcutta on August 21.
1967 and the Delhi news bulletin at 9.00 p.m. on the same date.

CoNTROL OF FOOD ARTICLES

*33. DR. P. MANDAL: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether there has been or is likely to be reconsideration of the policy of controls of food articles:

(b) the total number of persons who are benefited on account of controls in towns wheTe control or rationing has been in existence; 8lld

(c) the cost of control and rationing machinery annually and whether the burden of running the machinery falls on the cons~mers "!
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THE MINISTER OF Sf ATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) The question of the continuance or otherwise of the controls or foodgrains etc. is discusoed in the Conference of Chief Ministers held from time to time and action is taken in the light of their recommendations. In the Conference of Chief Ministers held in September, 1967 it was recommended that the zonal restrictions on the movement (]If foodgrains should continue, in view of the necessity of intensifying the intJ'fnal procurement to run tbe public distribution system and building a buffer stocL

(b) 23.98 crores of persons are bene-
. fited by both statutory and informal rationing.
(c) The annual cost of administrative machinery for enforcement of control measures is about Rs. 8.00 Cro<eS. The cost of rationing is Rs. 2.71 crores annually, exclusive of tbe cost in the States of Andhra Pradesb and Uttar Pradesb wbich is not available and will be placed on tbe Table of the Sabha as soon as it is received from the State Governments. The cost of rationing is generally pasoed on to consumers in the States where rationing is in force except in the State of Madras_ State Governments bave been advised to increase tbeir issue prices by suitable amouats to mllet the cost of administrative macbinery C/I] enforcement of control measures and rationing.

SuG.\ll POLICY
38. SHRI K N. PANDEY:

SHRI ISHAQ SAMBHAU:
SHRI RABI RAY :
SHRI GADIUNGANAGOWD:
SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:
SHRI PRAKASH VIR SHASTRI:
DR. SURYA PRAKASH PURl:
SHRI Y. S. KUSHWAH :
SHRI SHIV KUMAR SHASTRI:
SHRI S_ S. KOTHARI:
SHRI SARJOO PANDEY:
SHRI DEORAO PATIL:
SHRI S. C. SAMANTA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) wbetber there i. any proposal under
-consi4eration of Government for modification of the Sugar Policy recently announced; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAIDB
SIDNDE): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

BvFFER STocK OF FOODGRAlNS

'39. SHRI V. KRISHNAMURTHI:
SHRI C. K BHATTACHARYYA:
SHRIMATI . TARKESHWAIU

SINHA :

Will tbe Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propOSe to accumulate stock of foodgrains by purchasing foodgrains in the open market Or procuring through State Governments; and

(b) if so, tbe details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF Sf ATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI A!'Io1'llASAHIB SIDNDE): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It bas been decided to build a buffer stock of about 2-3 million tonnes loy the end of 1968 from inteellal procurement out of 1967-68 crop and from imports.
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